VILLAGE OF RIVERDALE

SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES Friday June 14, 2024

I. Call To Order: The Special Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village Of Riverdale was called to order by Mayor Lawrence L. Jackson at the Village Board Chambers located at 157 W. 144th Street Riverdale, IL at

10:08 am

II. Roll Call: Upon Roll Call, the following Trustees answered present:

Trustees: Cassandra Riley-Pinkney, Gregory Lewis, Bradley Smith and

Erik LeVere

Absent: Trustees Rodrick Jefferson Trustee Brenda Williams - medical

There being a quorum present the meeting was in order

Present: Police Chief Willie Darkried, Fire Chief Jon Bruce, Public Works Supt Todd Henning, Village Engineer Chuck Hodges, Finance Director Michele Ellzey, Attorney Ryan Morton and Village Clerk Karen Holcomb

III. Pledge of Allegiance of United States of America

IV. New Business

A. An Ordinance authorizing a Collective Bargaining Agreement by and between the Village of Riverdale and South Eastern Lodge Number 06, Illinois Fraternal Order of Police Labor Council

Mayor Jackson referred to Chief Darkried. He stated that there would be changes in mandatory drug testing. He mentioned a PPO option with the village paying 80% and the employee paying 20%.

Mayor Jackson stated the contract seems to migrate back to PPO. Mayor Jackson indicated he'd like to table for further negotiations. He asked Trustee Riley-Pinkney if she'd be involved in negotiations. She stated she would.

Mayor Jackson entertained a motion to table

Motion by Trustee Smith and seconded by Trustee Lewis

Roll Call:

Yeas: Trustee Williams, Smith, Riley-Pinkney, Lewis and LeVere

Nays: Nome Motion Passed

B. An Ordinance of the Village of Riverdale, Cook County, Illinois amending Title 2 of the Riverdale Municipal Code pertaining to Administrative Personnel Practices.

Mayor Jackson referred to Atty Morton. He indicated that change in the language would be for future salary adjustment. There would be a \$2000 annual increase effective June 2025

Mayor Jackson entertained a motion to adopt.

Motion by Trustee Riley-Pinkney and seconded by Trustee Lewis

Roll Call:

Yeas: Trustee Lewis, Riley-Pinkney, Williams, LeVere and Smith

Nays: None Motion Passed

V. Public Comment - None

VI. Adjournment:

Mayor Jackson entertained a motion to adjourn:

Motion by Trustee LeVere and second by Trustee Riley-Pinkney

Roll Call:

Trustee: LeVere, Riley-Pinkney, Lewis and Smith

There being no other-business the Special Board Meeting adjourned at 10:15 a.m.

Village Clerk

Date Passed